6781 Oak Hill Boulevard
Tyler, TX 75703
903.581.8141
L\

March 26, 2024

Ms. Mercy L Rushing, PCED, CTE
City Manager
City of Mineola
300 Greenville Hwy
Mineola, TX 75773
via email

Re: City of Mineola

Park Central Road Extension

KSA Project No. 100188

Contract Work Acceptance

Dear Ms. Rushing:

The Contractor has completed all work for the above referenced project. To close out the City's contract with Craig’s
Dirt Service the following actions are recommended:

e Approval of Change Order No. 1 (Reconciliatory) - This change order decreases the total contract price by
$89,613.51.

e Approval of Contractor's final pay estimate with retainage reduced to 0%. The final payment amount is
$51,183.92. The final contract amount for the completed project is $837,573.40.
e Acceptance of the project by the City.
KSA has reviewed the work and has verified the work for conformance to the Contract requirements. Enclosed for

your records is a copy of the Contractor’s affidavit for the project and certificate of substantial completion.

Sincerely,

KSA Engineers, Inc.

Q}»\z AL O

Jere\rJny R. brr, P.E.
Municipal Team Leader

JRO/ss

Enclosures

ksaeng.com
\\ksa.net\Gateway\Projects\100188\TYL\003 Correspondence\01 Client\2024-03-26 Contract Work Acceptance.doc


JOrr
Image


KSA Date

6781 Oak Hill Blvd. March 26, 2024
Tyler, TX 75703 Project No.
100188
CHANGE ORDER No. 1 (Reconciliatory) Location

City of Mineola, TX

To (Contractor) Job Description

. . . Park Central Road Extension
Craig's Dirt Service

18199 County Road 4108
Lindale, TX 75771 Total Contract Price: Original $927,186.91
Previous CO / WO
Current $927,186.91
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:
Description of changes — quantities, units, Decrease in Increase in
ltem No. Unit price, change in completion schedule, etc. Contract price Contract price
(1) (2) 3) (4)
011 Item 1.10 - Proof Rolling: Decrease quantity by 66 hrs @ $120.00/hr. $7,920.00
Item 1.12 - Remove and Replace Unsuitable Subgrade: Decrease $5,000.00
co12 quantity by 500 CY @ $10.00/CY.
Item 1.21 - 4-in SDR 26 PVC Sewer Service Replacement: Decrease $3,138.00
013 quantity by 75 LF @ $41.84/LF/
014 Item 1.23 - 24-in Class Il RCP: Decrease quantity by 19 LF @ $91.16/LF. $1,732.04
015 Item 1.24 - 24-in HDPE Pipe: Decrease quantity by 13 LF @ $68.42/LF. $889.46
Item 1.31 - 4-ft x 4-ft Junction Box Inlet: Decrease quantity by 1 EA @ $5,221.05
CO16  ls5,221.05/EA.
Item 1.40 - Erosion Control Fabric: Decrease quantity by 745 SY @ $6,705.00
CO17  ls9.00/sy.
Item 1.41 - Filter Fabric Fence: Decrease quantity by 1320 LF @ $6,600.00
COL8 |5 00/LF.
ltem 1.42 - Foundation Material for Trench: Decrease quantity by 63 CY $5,570.46
CO19  |sgg a2/cy.
Item 1.43 - Trench Safety -Storm Sewer: Decrease quantity by 25 LF @ $37.50
CO110  fe1 50/1F.
Item 1.45 - Miscellaneous Allowance: Reduced allowance to zero $50,000.00
cCO1.11
Add ltem 1.46 - 4-ft x 4-ft Junction Box Material Cost: Box was
co1.12 purchased and found to not be required due to change in conditions $3,200.00
Change in contract price due to this Change Order:
Total Decrease $92,813.51
Total increase $3,200.00
Difference between Columns (3) and (4) $89,613.51

The sum of $89,613.51 is hereby {unchanged) {added te) (deducted from) the total contract price, and the total adjusted contract price to date
thereby is $837,573.40

The time provided for completion in the contract is (unchanged) {increasad-by}{decraasad-by) 0 additional calendar days added to the contract
time for a total adjusted contract time of 90 calendar days for substantial completion. This document shall become an amendment to the
contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto.

e

wSA Date

k ' I i
Recommended by R:'. / /\ ) / 3-26-24
\...: i

(Engineer)

\\ksa.net\gateway\Projects\100188\TYL\400 Construction\06 Change Orders or Field Orders\Change Orders\100188 Change Order



Description of changes — quantities, units, Decrease in Increase in
ltem No. Unit price, change in completion schedule, etc. Contract price Contract price

(1) (2) 3) (4)

Accepted by

(Contractor) " City of Mineola Date

) =
Approved by 3\ 1(Ql 2,4
(Owner} Craig's Djrt Service Date

\\ksa.net\gateway\Projects\100188\TYL\400 Construction\06 Change Orders or Field Orders\Change Orders\100188 Change Order



PROGRESS ESTIMATE

KSA
6781 OAK HILL BLVD
TYLER, TX 75703

Estimate No.: 8 (Final) Notice to Proceed Date: August 7, 2023
Contract Time: 120 Days
Date: March 26, 2024 % Complete (Time) 193%
Project: Park Central Road Extension % Complete ($) 100%
Period: From: 02/01/24  To: 02/29/2024 Project No: 100188
Contractor: Craig's Dirt Service PREVIOUS PAYMENTS AUTHORIZED
Address: 18199 County Road 4108, Lindale, TX 75771 #1 84,698.24 #10
Amount of Contract as Awarded: $927,186.91 #2 #11
#3 #12
Change Orders: #4 #13
#1$ (89,613.51) #6$ #5 #14
#2$ #7$ #6 #15
#3$ #8$ #7 #16
#4$ #9$ #8 #17
#5$ #10$ #9 #18
Total Change Orders: ($89,613.51) Total Payments
Total Adjusted Contract: Previously Authorized: $786,389.48
Quantity Previous Current Quantity Value of
Unit of Original Month's Month's Completed To Unit Price Completed Work
Item No. Description Meas. Estimate Quantity Quantity Date ($) ($)
BASE BID
1.01 | Mobilization, Insurance, and Bonds Ls 1 1.00 1.00 $44,700.00 44,700.00
1.02  |Barricades, Signs, and Traffic Handling Ls 1 1.00 1.00 $2,500.00 2,500.00|
1.03  |Care of Water During Construction Ls 1 1.00 1.00 $1,200.00 1,200.00
1.04  |Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Ls 1 1.00 1.00 $13,500.00 13,500.00|
105 |Right of Way Preparation STA 9.17 9.17 9.17 $1,235.00 11,324.95
106 |Clearing and Grubbing AC 0.20 0.20 0.20 $13,000.00 2,600.00|
107 |Hydromulch AC 0.85 0.85 0.85 $5,000.00 4,250.00
1.08  |Excavation oy 1,790 1790.00 1790.00 $3.50 6,265.00|
1.09  [Embankment oy 1,360 1360.00 1360.00 $4.50 6,120.00|
110 |proof Rolling HR *14 14.00 14.00 $120.00 1,680.00
111 |Finish Grading Ls 1 1.00 1.00 $5,900.00 5,900.00|
112 |Remove and Replace Unsuitable Subgrade Soils cv *0 0.00 0.00 $10.00 0.00)
113 |8-in Cement Stabilized Subgrade % 3,771 3771.00 3771.00 $6.00 22,626.00
114 |Cement for Stabilized Subgrade TON 85 85.00 85.00 $285.00 24,225.00
115  |7-in Portland Cement Concrete Pavement % 3,159 3159.00 3159.00 $78.16 246,907.44]
116  |Monolithic Curb and Gutter LF 1,505 1505.00 1505.00 $14.74 22,183.70
117 |Street Asphalt Transition % 7 7.00 7.00 $500.00 3,500.00|
118 |Concrete Driveway Apron % 561 561.00 561.00 $78.16 43,847.76|
119 |Gravel Driveway Transition % 277 277.00 277.00 $25.00 6,925.00|
120 [Raise 48-in Manhole VF 2.50 2.50 2.50 $475.79 1,189.48
121 |4-in SDR 26 PVC Sewer Service Replacement LF *0 0.00 0.00 $41.84 0.00)
122 [18-in Class Ill RCP LF 45 45.00 45.00 $80.00 3,600.00|
123 [24-in Class Il RCP LF *307 307.00 307.00 $91.16 27,986.12
124 |24-in HDPE Pipe LF *0 0.00 0.00 $68.42 0.00
1.25  [30-in Class Ill RCP LF 345 345.00 345.00 $124.74 43,035.30|
126 |18-in Safety End Treatment EA 1 1.00 1.00 $1,026.32 1,026.32
127 |24-in Safety End Treatment EA 2 2.00 2.00 $1,467.37 2,934.74]
128 |2-ft x 5-ft Precast Box Culvert LF 96 96.00 96.00 $517.89 49,717.44]
129 |Concrete Headwall with Flared Wings EA 2 2.00 2.00 $54,736.84 109,473.68
130 |Type R Modified Rock Rip-Rap oy 17 0.00 17.00 17.00 $200.00 3,400.00|
131 |4-ft x 4-ft Junction Box Inlet EA *0 0.00 0.00 $5,221.05 0.00
132 |5-ft x 5-ft Junction Box Inlet EA 1 1.00 1.00 $5,589.47 5,589.47|
133 [10-ft x 5-ft Curb Inlet EA 2 2.00 2.00 $9,957.89 19,915.78
134 [15-ft x 5-ft Curb Inlet EA 4 4.00 4.00 $11,568.42 46,273.68|
135 |Water Line Testing and Sterilization Ls 1 1.00 1.00 $1,100.00 1,100.00
136 |Connect to Existing Water Line EA 2 2.00 2.00 $1,631.58 3,263.16/
137 |6-in C900 PVC Water Line LF 615 615.00 615.00 $51.58 31,721.70|
138 |6-in Gate Valve Assembly EA 1 1.00 1.00 $1,768.42 1,768.42
139 |Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 1 1.00 1.00 $6,825.26 6,825.26/
1.40  |Erosion Control Fabric sy *255 0.00 255.00 255.00 $9.00 2,295.00|
141  |Filter Fabric Fence LF *180 0.00 180.00 180.00 $5.00 900.00
142 |Foundation Material for Trench cv *0 0.00 0.00 $88.42 0.00)
143 |Trench Safety - Storm Sewer LF *787 787.00 787.00 $1.50 1,180.50
144 |Trench Safety - Water LF 615 615.00 615.00 $1.50 922.50)
1.45 | Miscellaneous Allowance AL 0 0.00 0.00 *$0.00 0.00|
*1.46  |4ftx4ft Juction Box Material Cost: Box was purchased and 1 1 0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,200.00 3,200.00
found to not be required due to change in conditions

* Per Change Order No. 1

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising the above application, the Engineer represents to the Owner that to the best of the
Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the Work (excluding trench safety) has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the
Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT PAYABLE. The Contractor is solely responsible for trench safety and as such, the Engineer makes no representation that this pay item has
been performed in @ manner consistent with the Contract Documents.

KSA P
By Q\ / | Total Amount to Date $837,573.40
/(““—‘\/ -\ e Material on Hand $0.00

Date U 3\ 2 6 24 $837,573.40
Less 0% Retainage $0.00

Approved: CITY OF MINEOLA Net Total $837,573.40
By
Less Previous Payments $786,389.48
Date
Amount Payable to Contractor This Estimate $51,183.92

Page 1of 1 \ksa.net\Gateway\Projects\100188\TYL\400 Construction\04 Contractor Payment Application\PE 8\100188 PE 8


JOrr
Image

JOrr
Text Box
3-26-24


140 T 98ed
-59131WILLIOY SIUSWINIOQ IR0 Julof s123uiSu3 3Y3 Aq £10Z paysiiqnd pue paJedaid
‘uoi3a|dwio) |eRUEISqNS JO eI ‘629- ,0AIM3

.9leq .VNIM.H Flm” -oleq
ETN Ja8eue|n J03foad  PpIL
(24n1eUSIS pazlIoYINy) JBUMO AEBmcm_mme:oE;E
hg T 7 v /X :Ag
(
HOETERE]. | mumz_GZm Ad n_m_._. X3

*10B43U0D 3Y] YIIM S2UBPJIOIIE Ul JIOAA BY] m“_.w_QrCOu 0l Co_umm__no §,J0}Jeayuo) Jo asea|ad
B ) S1 10U ‘SluBwinloQ 1IBJIUOD 3Y] Ylim 3duepJodde Ul 10U JIOM }O 2oueidaonie ue 91N}ISUOD 10U SB0P 31edIHUBD SIYyL

[543430 ‘151 yound] :21€21413437 SIY1 JO 1ied B 9peW pue 0} Payde1le Je S)usWnIop Sulmo||o) ayL

:sM0||04 SY[_]
SUON M_ 1S313[1gIsuodsad S,1012e43U0D)
0} sjudwpuawy

smoj|o} sy[ ]
SUON @ :salyjiqisuodsal
5,JaumQ 03 SjudWpUBWY

['suoipuo) |piauan ayl fo @-€0°ST Yydniboing 3as £1012043U0D pup JaUMQ f0 JuaWaa1bo jpninw fo
1onpoud 3yl 3q pinoys 3100113437 SIY3 Ul pap403ad SaljIGIsuodsal [pniIpiauod fo SJUWPUIWY :910N] :SMO||0} SB papuawe
se 1d2oxa ‘30e43U07) Y3 Ul papiaoid se 3q |[eYsS JJOAR 243 Jo Aduednado 4o 3sn SJ3UMQ uodn SaljUBLIEM PUB ‘@OUBJINSU]
‘saiian ‘9eay ‘soueudjuiew ‘Ayajes ‘uonesado ‘AJUNI9s JOJ JOIDBJIUOD PUB JBUMQ UI3IMIBG Sdl|iqisuodsal Byl

"J9BJIUOD) BY} Y3IM 32UBpIOIIE
ul JI0A (& 232|dwod 03 J03oeIUOD 3Y3 JO Aljigisuodsas Yy J31je J0U S0P 1S YINS UO swall Aue apn|aul 03 ainjiey 3y}
pue ‘@AISN|oUl-|[E 9q J0u ABW 3S| SIY] "33ED1J1349D SIY3 O} PAYIEIIE S Pa1IaLI02 U0 pajs|dwod 3q 03 swayl Jo sl yound y

*109841U07) 3y} Aq paJinbad sanjueliem ajgediidde pue porad U01393.1402 |ENIIEIIUOD
3y} JO JUBWAdUBWWIOD Y3 SyJew uoa|dwo) |BIUBISGNS JO 1B [BUl) SY) Ul uoiia|dwo) [eljuelIsqns Jo alep ayl
‘uois|dwo) |elzueisgns o3 Sujuieliad 19e43U0) 3yl 4o suolsiaoid ay3 o1 193lgns ‘paysiigeisa Agalay s snoge pajeusdisap
J03Jay3 uoiod 1o }JoAA Y3 JO uoiddwo) [elauelsqnS Jo aleq Ayl 33|dwod Ajjennueisqns aq o1 punoj pue ‘Jsauigul
pue ‘J010BJUO) “JSUMQ JO SIAIIRIUSSDIdRI paziioyine Aq paldadsul usaqg sey saljdde 21831413439 SIYY YdIym 01 YJOM 3yl

uonajdwo) jeueisqns jo aeq
|74\ Tara

M0AA 3Y3 Jo suoruod payaads uimo||os syl _H_ MOM IV g

:0} sajjdde uonajdwo) |ejjueysqng Jo 31eIYIJID) |euld SIYL

UOISUDIXJ PEOY |BIIUDD) YJEd JdWeN 10eluo) uO|ISUIIX3 PROY |BJIUDD) diEd :309lo4d
881001 "ON 128f0.1d s Ja2uiBug U ‘siedulIBul ysy  :J2auidug]

V/N :'ON 123[04d 5,4030B43U0D 32I1AJ3S MIQ S,8184D) :1103OEJIIUO)

Vv/N I'ON 10BJIUO) S J3UMQ ejoauln Jo A3 3UMQO

NOILITdINOI TVILNVLSENS 40 31vII411483D

=0dJ0Od



Supplier or subcontractor LO AL purchases lo date ot CURREN] MUN [ H purchases

providing labor, materials, labor, materials, services and/or of labor, materials, services,
services and/or equipment equipment and/or equipment Total amount paid to date Total amount unpaid to date
{Coluinm A) {Column B) (Column C) (Column D) {Column B - Column D)
MC Concrete 288677.95 276856.56 11821.39
4M Construction 279142 262524.9 139571

*NOTE: Include all materials delivered, work performed or services providled WHETHER OR NOT PAYMENT IS CURRENTLY DUE.
include in first application, all suppliers & subcontractors fo be used through subcontract completion.

4 In consideration for the payment requested in this Application for Payment, the undersigned SUBCONTRACTOR HEREBY RELEASES ALL
TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE BOND CLAIMS.TEXAS PROPERTY CODE CLAIMS.MILLER ACT BOND CLAIMS, MECHANIC'S
LIEN,EQUITABLE LIEN RIGHTS, & ALL OTHER CLAIMS FOR PAYMENT ARISING OUT OF LABOR,MATERIAL,EQUIPMENT,
SUBCONTRACT WORK,SERVICES,DELAYS,EXTRA WORK AND/OR CHANGES RELATED TO SUBCONTRACT WORK AT
PROJECT UNLESS SPECIFICALLY LISTED BELOW. UPON PAYMENT OF SUBCONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
THIS INSTRUMENT SHALL CONSTITUTE FULL RELEASE OF ALL RIGHTS, CLAIMS, & DEMANDS THROUGH THE DATE OF
THIS APPLICATION EXCEPT AS LISTED BELOW.

A
EXECUTED on this the w day of, M ’(A 20 2 '/

SUBCONTRACTOR:

e

Title: Z o u:/ﬂ'" ."‘L = u /6/
SWORN TO AND SUBSCR]BED before me, under my official hand and seal ice on th152:2 day of M a,m/‘

< DONA Metlian
=~ — i C!/tcm

Notary, lic. St St'm: of
ominission Explres D 2) 20 ?—4

A FALSE CERTIFICATION OF BILLS PAID ON WHICH PAYMENT IS MADE IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE UNDER TEXAS LAW. IT IS THE PRIME
CONTRACTOR'S POLICY TO REFER ALL FALSE CERTIFICATIONS TO APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES FOR PROSECUTION.

S ", MONICA CHOY
Sghl 2 Notary Public, State of Texas
£ Comm. Expires 10-21-2024
§  Notary ID 132738090

Rev 1.15.2018 Page 3 of 3



	Contract Work Acceptance
	100188 CO 1 for Signature
	100188 PE 8 Final
	Certificate of Completion
	Affidavit of Bills Paid

